RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office PATENTS ONLY Docket No. 12862	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
VSA Corporation	Name: IPXL, Inc.
	Street Address: 809 B Cuesta Drive #207
	Succe Address. Ogy is Cassae Brive   201
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Mountain View State: CA Zip: 94040
□ Assignment    □ Merger     □ Security Agreement    □ Change of Name	Country: USA Postal Code:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(cs) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
Execution Date(s): 11/24/2003 and 12/04/2003	
1st Inventor:	
2 <sup>nd</sup> Inventor:	
3 <sup>rd</sup> Inventor:	
4 <sup>th</sup> Inventor:	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s);	
If this document is being filed together with a new appl	lication, the filing date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
60/351,380	
Additional numbers of	tached? ⊠ Yes □ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9
Attorney Name: Michael J. Mlotkowski, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$360.00
Firm Name: Roberts Mlotkowski & Hobbes P.C.	
	□ Enclosed
Street Address: P.O. Box 10064	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22102	
Phone: <u>703-584-3275</u>	8. Deposit account number:
Fax No.: 703-848-2981	50-2478
e-mail: mlotkowski@rmhlaw.com	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a
true copy of the original document.	information is true and correct and any anached copy is a
Michael J. Mlotkowski	What Mothale 1-15-07
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	ver sheet, attachments, and documents; 21
	TRANSMISSION [37 CFR 1.8(a)]
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being:	and the data decrease halos. Man for the constant of Co.
<ul> <li>deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office, P. O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450</li> </ul>	
IX transmitted by facsimile on the date shown below	w to the United States Patent and Trademark Office at 571-
<u>273-0140</u> .	
1-15-2007	Unne a. Cave
Date	Signature
	Annie A. Cave
	Typed or printed name

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office, P. O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY ADDITIONAL APPLICATION NUMBERS

- 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):
  - A. Patent Application No.(s)
    - 10/352,246
    - 60/351,379
    - 10/352,242
    - 60/366,236
    - 10/352,197
    - 60/351,378
    - 10/352,196
    - 11/613,112

#### Patent Agreement

This Patent Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into, effective as of this day of October, 2003 ("Effective Date"), by and among IPXL, Inc., a Virginia Corporation ("IPXL") and VSA Corporation, a Delaware Corporation now liquidated and VSA's shareholders Core Capital Partners, LP, MidAtlantic Venture Funds, and Sterling Venture Partners (collectively "VSA").

**WHEREAS**, VSA has ceased operations and liquidated and distributed all assets to its shareholders, including certain inventions, patent applications and patent rights listed on Attachment A (the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, VSA agrees to assign to IPXL the Patent Rights and IPXL agrees to use reasonable best efforts to mature and monetize the Patent Rights, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein

WHEREAS, VSA wishes to sell and assign all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights to IPXL and IPXL wishes to purchase such right, title and interest, all subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein;

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations set forth herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### 1. CERTAIN DEFINITIONS

- 1.1. "Patent Rights" shall mean the inventions and worldwide patent applications (whether filed or unfiled) set forth in Attachment A attached hereto, including without limitation all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of the patent applications, all patents issuing from such applications, and all reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of all such applications and/or patents.
- 1.2. "Patent Expenses" shall mean all costs and expenses associated with maturing, maintaining and monetizing the Patent Rights, including all legal fees and expenses, patent filing fees and other fees and expenses; patent prosecution fees and legal fees associated with prosecuting the patent applications; all maintenance and legal fees required to maintain the enforceability of the patent; all costs and expenses associated with monetizing the Patent Rights, including all legal fees and directly related, bona fide actual out-of-pocket parties incurred to third parties in fulfilling the obligations this Agreement; and in the event litigation is necessary to monetize the Patent Rights or to defend the patents or to defend against a declaratory judgment action filed relating to the patents, all legal fees and costs for litigation and enforcement.

1.3. "Net Revenue" shall mean all funds resulting from any monetization of the Patents including, but not limited to "any and all license fees, sale proceeds, damage awards or other revenue actually received by IPXL from monetization of the Patent Rights less all Patent Expenses incurred by IPXL in connection with the Patent Rights. In the event any litigation is instituted to enforce the Patent Rights on a contingency fee basis, the Net Revenue shall be the proceeds received by IPXL after any contingency fee or other expenses associated with enforcement of the Patent Rights are deducted.

#### 2. Sale and Assignment

VSA hereby assigns to IPXL all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights worldwide, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances and all other licensees and shall execute the Assignment Agreement attached hereto as Attachment B.

#### 3. Consideration

IPXL, prior to entering in to this agreement, and with VSA's consent, has taken action to preserve certain rights with respect to the Patent Rights at its own expense. IPXL shall provide further remuneration to VSA in an amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of any Net Revenue received by IPXL from monetization of the Patent Rights, whether such monetization is in the form of sale, licensing, enforcement or other monetization of the Patent Rights. IPXI shall further undertake the obligations set forth below.

#### 4. COOPERATION

VSA shall cooperate with IPXL to ensure that all necessary and proper papers are executed to perfect ownership in IPXL's name. VSA hereby agrees to cooperate as necessary with IPXL and such cooperation shall include, but not be limited to, turning over of all related electronic and/or physical files, notes, calendars, contact information of inventors and other information that is relevant to the prosecution and monetization of the Patent Rights; and coordinating with any inventors to execute any necessary and proper documents.

#### 5. IPXL Obligations

- 5.1. IPXL shall use reasonable best efforts to mature, maintain and monetize the Patent Rights including:
  - 5.1.1. IPXL will attempt to mature the Patent rights by prosecuting the patent applications to issuance for so long as it appears to IPXL that patent protection of reasonable scope is obtainable, and file any

continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations it deems beneficial to enhance the value of the Patent Rights;

- 5.1.2. For any issued patent, IPXL shall pay all maintenance fees due to maintain the enforceability of the patent;
- 5.1.3. IPXL shall attempt to monetize the Patent Rights through one or more of licensing, sale, enforcement or other lawful means to generate revenue from the Patent Rights. IPXL shall have the sole right to license, sell or bring suit on or otherwise enforce the Patent Rights; and
- 5.1.4. Distribute, on a quarterly basis, or in the event of a sale or assignment, on a lump sum basis, all Net Revenue generated as a result of ownership of the Patents.
- 5.1.5. Maintain books and records sufficient to document all Patent Expenses.
- 5.1.6. Provide VSA with reports, not less than once per year, summarizing the activities taken and expenses incurred with respect to the Patent Rights.

#### 6. Reversion

If, at any time, IPXL elects not to continue to mature, maintain or monetize any or all of the individual patent applications or patents making up the Patent Rights, IPXL shall notify VSA of its intent in writing and identify the patent application(s) and/or patent(s) for which the election is being made. In the event a deadline for taking some action is due for the application(s) or patent(s) for which notice is given, the notice shall be given at least 30 days prior to the final due date for such action. Such notice shall be considered a Triggering Event with respect to only those patent application(s) or patent(s) for which notice is given. Upon the occurrence of a "Triggering Event" VSA shall have the option, at its sole discretion, to exercise its reversionary right to take back ownership of the particular patent application(s) and/or issued patent(s) for which notice is given. At that time, all Patent Expenses incurred by IPXL to date shall remain the sole responsibility of IPXL and VSA shall not have to reimburse IPXL for such Patent Expenses and IPXL shall have no further interest in those patent application(s) or patent(s).

#### 7. AUDIT RIGHTS

IPXL shall maintain complete and accurate records in accordance with commercially reasonable record keeping procedures with respect to the calculation of all payments due VSA pursuant to <u>Section 3</u>. VSA shall have the

right, at its expense (except as provided below), to have an independent auditor audit IPXL's books and records for the purpose of verifying and tracking payment amounts. Any audits made pursuant to this <u>Section 8</u> shall be made not more than once per year, on not less then fifteen (15) days written notice, during regular business hours, by auditors reasonably acceptable to the parties. If the auditor's figures reflect underpayment of any amounts due, then IPXL shall immediately pay the amount owed. All records and information resulting from any such audit shall be maintained as confidential.

### 8. VSA Representations and Warranties.

VSA hereby represents and warrants that:

- 8.1.1. to the best of its knowledge, VSA is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights
- 8.1.2. to the best of its knowledge, the Patent Rights have not be previously granted to a third party, waived or assigned and that rights to sue for past or current infringement have not been waived; and no licenses or any other rights have been granted to any other entity;
- 8.1.3. VSA has full authority to execute the assignment of the rights specified herein and otherwise enter in to this Agreement on behalf of VSA.
- 8.1.4. Core Capital Partners, LP, MidAtlantic Venture Funds, and Sterling Venture Partners constitute the sole shareholders of VSA Corporation.

#### 9. NO WARRANTY AS TO PATENT RIGHTS

IPXL UNDERSTANDS AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT, EXCEPT AS EXPLICITLY SET FORTH HEREIN, THE PATENTS ARE PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. VSA MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY, OR OTHERWISE, AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR NON-INTERRUPTION WITH RESPECT TO THE PATENT RIGHTS.

#### 10. TERM, DEFAULT AND TERMINATION

The term of this Agreement shall begin on the Effective Date and continue until the period of enforceability of the last patent of the Patent Right has expired, unless sooner terminated by the mutual written agreement of the parties.

#### 11. CONFIDENTIALITY

The parties shall hold the terms and conditions of this Agreement and any other proprietary and confidential information disclosed by the other party that is

identified as confidential at the time of disclosure or which the receiving party should reasonably know is confidential given the type of information and the nature of the disclosure ("Confidential Information") in strict confidence, shall not disclose it to others or use it in any way, commercially or otherwise, except for purposes of performing its obligations and/or exercising rights granted to it or retained by it under this Agreement. Each party further agrees to take all action reasonably necessary to protect the confidentiality of the Confidential Information including, without limitation, implementing and enforcing operating procedures to minimize the possibility of unauthorized use or copying of the Confidential Information. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term "Confidential Information" shall not include any information which (a) is or becomes part of the public domain through no fault of the other party, (b) is obtained from any third party which is under no obligation to protect the confidentiality thereof, (c) can be established by reasonable documentary evidence to have been independently developed without reliance on the Confidential Information; (d) is required to be disclosed by law or order of a court or administrative agency; provided, however, that unless prohibited by law from so doing, the receiving party shall give the disclosing party advance written notice of such required disclosure; or (e) is known to the receiving party at the time of disclosure as established by reasonable documentary evidence.

### 12. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY/LIMITATION OF DAMAGES

NEITHER PARTY SHALL BE LIABLE FOR LOSS OF PROFITS OR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES INCURRED BY THE OTHER PARTY AND ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT. THE ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF THIS PROVISION IS TO EXCLUDE EACH PARTY'S LIABILITY TO THE OTHER PARTY FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES OTHER THAN DIRECT DAMAGES. FURTHERMORE, NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING CONTAINED HEREIN TO THE CONTRARY, EACH PARTY'S ENTIRE LIABILITY ARISING UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL IN NO EVENT EXCEED THE PAYMENTS PAID AND/OR PAYABLE BY IPXL PURSUANT TO SECTION 3.

#### 13. MISCELLANEOUS

13.1 Governing Law; Severability. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Virginia without reference to its choice of law or conflict of laws rules. In the event that it is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction that any provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal, or otherwise unenforceable, such provision will be enforced as nearly as possible in accordance with the stated intention of the parties, while the remainder of this Agreement will remain in full force and effect and bind the parties according to its terms. To the extent any provision cannot be enforced in accordance with the stated intentions of

the parties, such provisions will be deemed not to be a part of this Agreement.

- 13.2 <u>Independent Contractors</u>. The parties hereto are independent contractors, and neither is an agent nor employee of, and has no authority to bind, the other by contract or otherwise. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute, establish, create, give effect to or otherwise recognize a joint venture, partnership, representation (legal or otherwise) or formal business relationship or entity of any kind, and the rights and obligations of the party shall be limited to those expressly set forth herein.
- 13.3 <u>Waiver</u>. The failure of either party to assert a right hereunder or to insist upon compliance with any term or condition of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver of that right or excuse a similar subsequent failure to perform any such term or condition by the other party.
- 13.4 Notices. Any required or permitted notices hereunder must be given in writing at the address of each party set forth below or to such other address as either party may substitute by written notice to the other in the manner contemplated herein, by one of the following methods: hand delivery; registered, express, or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid; nationally-recognized private express courier (e.g., Federal Express, UPS or DHL); or facsimile with receipt verification. Notices will be deemed given on the date when hand delivered or transmitted by facsimile.

If to VSA:

Mark Levine Core Capital Partners, LP 901 15th St., N.W., 9th Floor Washington, D.C. 20005

if to IPXL:

Scott Wills IPXL, Inc. 809 B Cuesta Drive #207 Mountain View, CA 94040

13.5 <u>Further Instruments</u>. The parties agree to execute such further instruments and to take such further action as may reasonably be necessary to carry out the purposes of and intent of this Agreement.

Complete Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge that this 13.6 Agreement, including any exhibits hereto, set forth the entire agreement and understanding of the parties hereto as to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and shall not be subject to any waiver, change or modification except by the execution of a written instrument subscribed to by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement on the dates indicated below.

VSA Corp.
Æy! Mark Ľeviñe
Core Capital Partners, LP
Title:
12/4/03
Date
By: Tom Smith  MidAtlantic Venture Funds  Title:
Date
By: Michael Bronfein Sterling Venture Partners Title:

 $\sim$   $\sim$ 

IPXL, Inc.

By: Title:

Date

Date

PATENT

13.6 <u>Complete Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge that this Agreement, including any exhibits hereto, set forth the entire agreement and understanding of the parties hereto as to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and shall not be subject to any waiver, change or modification except by the execution of a written instrument subscribed to by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement on the dates indicated below.

A Corp.	IPXL, Inc.
By: Mark Levine	By:
Core Capital Partners, LP Title:	Title:
By: Tom Smith  MidAtlantic Venture Funds  Title:  // 2 / 0 - 3  Date	Date
By: Michael Bronfein Sterling Venture Partners Title:	·
Date	

Date

13.6 <u>Complete Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge that this Agreement, including any exhibits hereto, set forth the entire agreement and understanding of the parties hereto as to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and shall not be subject to any waiver, change or modification except by the execution of a written instrument subscribed to by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement on the dates indicated below.

IPXL, Inc.
By:
Title:
Date

13.6 Complete Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge that this Agreement, including any exhibits hereto, set forth the entire agreement and understanding of the parties hereto as to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and shall not be subject to any waiver, change or modification except by the execution of a written instrument subscribed to by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement on the dates indicated below.

A Corp.	
By: Mark Levine	<u></u> е
_	Partners, LP
Title:	
Date	_
By: Tom Smith	
	Venture Funds
Title:	
Date	-
By: Michael Bro	onfein
Sterling Vent	ture Partners
Title:	
Date	_

PATENT

## Attachment A

PATENT

## List of Patent Applications owned by VSA:

Serial No	Title \$ \$ 4 7 \$ 7 \$ 8 8	Date File ,
10/352,246	Bioinformatics System Architecture with Data and	January 28, 2003
	Process Integration for Overall Portfolio Management	
10/352,242	Modular Bioinformatics Platform	January 28, 2003
10/352,197	Ontology-Based Information Management System and	January 28, 2003
	Method	
10/352,196	User Interface for a Bioinformatics System	January 28, 2003
60/351,380	Bioinformatics System Architecture with Data and	January 28, 2002
	Process Integration for Overall Portfolio Management	
60/351,379	Modular Bioinformatics Platform	January 28, 2002
60/366,236	Ontology-Based System and Method for Life Science	March 22, 2002
]	and Other Research, and Processes for Creating	
	Validating, Augmenting and Combining Ontologies	
60/351,378	User Interface for a Bioinformatics System	January 28, 2002
PCT/IB03/	Ontology-Based Information Management System and	March 24, 2003
01907	Method	

**PATENT** 

# **Attachment B**

**PATENT** 

**PATENT** 

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

VSA Corporation, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 16 South Summit Avenue, Suite 250, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20877, now liquidated and VSA's shareholders Core Capital Partners, LP, MidAtlantic Venture Funds, and Sterling Venture Partners (herein collectively referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in the patents ("Patents"), and the patent applications ("Patent Applications") set forth on the attached schedule, as well as all inventions disclosed in the Patents and Patent Applications (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

WHEREAS, IPXL, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Virginia (herein referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights worldwide, the right to sue for prior infringements of the Patent Rights including the right to recover and retain damages, including provisional or other royalties;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby sells assigns, transfers, and sets over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights and any continuations, divisionals, continuation-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutions, all foreign applications claiming priority to any such applications or patents, inclusively, and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the right to sue for prior infringements of the Patent Rights including the right to recover and retain damages, including provisional or other royalties, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which such Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made:

Assignor hereby covenants and warrants to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights free and clear of any liens or encumbrances, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

Assignor further covenants and agrees to assist Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done to perfect and record the assignment contemplated herein and to assist Assignee with the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Patent Rights without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and foreign counterparts to issue any and all aforementioned patents issuing on the Patent Rights to the Assignee.

Bv: Mark Levine

Core Capital Partners, LF

Date

Commonwealth/State of:

County of:

The preceding Assignment was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_\_

2003, by Markle

Notary Public

My Commission Expikes:

Bethany Hines Notary Public, District of Columbia commission Expires 11-30-2095

PATENT

18:23 FAX 703 848 2981 RMH Law	<b>₫</b> 020/021
	·
By: Form Smith	
MidAtlantic Venture Funds Title: Vic Faircent	
Date	·
Commonwealth/State of: VrRqinio	
County of: FAIRSOX	, (
The preceding Assignment was acknowledge	ed before me this 25 th day of October
2003, by Tom Sm. 4	•
Delisial P Carrol	
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires: 7-31-07	
By: Michael Bronfein	
Sterling Venture Partners	
Title:	
Date	
Date	
Commonwealth/State of:	
County of:	
The preceding Assignment was acknowledge	d before me this day of October
2003, by	
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	•

RES 104159v1

01/15/2007

	By: Tom Smith MidAtlantic Venture Funds Title:
	Date
Comm	onwealth/State of:
Count	y of:
	The preceding Assignment was acknowledged before me this day of October 2003, by
	2003, by
~	Notary Public My Commission Expires
	By: Michael Brozein Sterling Venture Partners Title: Manage Manage
	//-2443 Date
Comm Citi Count	المقامة الإمامة الأسامة المساهدة المساه
	The preceding Assignment was acknowledged before me this
	2003, by Michael Grangein Vinda & Shirley Norman
	Notary Public / My Commission Expires: // // // // // // // // // // // // //

RES 104159v1

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC  U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. 12862	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):     VSA Corporation	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: IPXL, Inc.     Street Address: 809 B Cuesta Drive #207
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?    3. Nature of conveyance:	City: Mountain View State: CA Zip: 94040 Country: USA Postal Code:  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s); If this document is being filed together with a new appl A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/351,380	B. Patent No.(s)
<del></del>	tached? 🗵 Yes 🔲 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Attorney Name: Michael J. Mlotkowski, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9
·	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$360.00
Firm Name: Roberts Mlotkowski & Hobbes P.C.	☐ Enclosed
Street Address: P.O. Box 10064  City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22102	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Phone: 703-584-3275	8. Deposit account number:
Fax No.: 703-848-2981	
e-mail: mlotkowski@rmhlaw.com	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Michael J. Mlotkowski  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  21	
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING OR	
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being:	- ``
deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office, P. O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	
transmitted by facsimile on the date shown below 273-0140.	to the United States Patent and Trademark Office at 571-  Coccie C. Caure  Signature  Annie A. Cave  Typed or printed name

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY ADDITIONAL APPLICATION NUMBERS

- 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):
  - A. Patent Application No.(s)
    - 10/352,246
    - 60/351,379
    - 10/352,242
    - 60/366,236
    - 10/352,197
    - 60/351,378
    - 10/352,196
    - 11/613,112

PATENT REEL: 018763 FRAME: 0525

**RECORDED: 01/15/2007**